## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA NORTHERN DIVISION

In the Matter of:	}	
	}	Administrative Order No. 23-02
MOTION TO ENFORCE	}	Northern Division Only
AGREED ORDER PROCEDURE	}	

## **ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER**

The Court hereby adopts the Motion to Enforce Agreed Order procedure which the Court previously implemented in Administrative Order 20-07 on a temporary basis in light of the global pandemic. Pursuant to this procedure, an Agreed Order on Motion to Lift Stay may provide that, in the event of default, the creditor may file a Motion to Enforce Agreed Order which will be scheduled for hearing. Creditors are not required to file an Affidavit in support of a Motion to Enforce Agreed Order.

This Administrative Order hereby rescinds Administrative Order 20-07 and is effective pending further Order.

**IT IS SO ORDERED** this the 2nd day of March 2023.

/s/ Clifton R. Jessup, Jr. Clifton R. Jessup, Jr. United States Bankruptcy Judge